

GANNETT SATELLITE INFORMATION
NETWORK, LLC and STATES
NEWSROOM, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
and IVONNELLY COLON-FUNG, in an
official capacity as Records
Custodian,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
MERCER COUNTY
LAW DIVISION - CIVIL PART
DOCKET NO. MER-L-1248-23

CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS IN LIEU OF ANSWER
PURSUANT TO R. 4:6-2**

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants,
Office of the Attorney General and
Ivonnely Colon-Fung, in an official
capacity as Records Custodian
Mark.McNally@law.njoag.gov
(609) 376-3200

Mark D. McNally (045552012)
Elizabeth M. Tingley (346242021)
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. Protections for Mental Health Records and
 Substance Use Records3

 B. The ARRIVE Together Program7

 1. ARRIVE’s Development and Framework8

 2. ARRIVE’s Operation11

 3. Records Relating to ARRIVE14

 4. Evaluation of the ARRIVE Program16

 C. Plaintiffs’ OPRA Requests19

ARGUMENT

POINT I

 PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE
 THE RESPONSIVE RECORDS CONTAIN SENSITIVE MEDICAL
 AND MENTAL HEALTH INFORMATION THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM
 OPRA AND THEIR RELEASE WOULD VIOLATE INDIVIDUALS’
 REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF PRIVACY.....20

 A. The Records Reflect Interactions With Mental
 Health Providers Called to Assess, Evaluate,
 and Make Recommendations for Vulnerable
 Individuals in Crisis23

 B. There Are No Meaningful Safeguards To Prevent
 Disclosure or Re-Identification of Individuals
 Who Suffer From Mental Health Emergencies27

 C. Individuals Who Suffer From Mental Health
 Crises and Are or Could Be Aided Through the
 ARRIVE Program Will Be Significantly Harmed by
 Disclosure of The Records32

 D. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Need For Access Is
 Already Satisfied By Publicly-Available
 Data35

E. Existing Law, Public Policy, and the Public Interest All Militate Non-Disclosure.....37

F. The Records Are Also Exempt as Advisory, Consultative, or Deliberative Material.....40

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE NARRATIVES AND LOGS SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO PLAINTIFFS UNDER THE COMMON LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS.....44

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT PREVAILING PARTIES AND THEREFORE ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS.....49

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Asbury Park Press v. Ocean Cnty. Prosecutor’s Office,
 374 N.J. Super. 312 (Law Div. 2004) 21, 31

Bergen Cty. Improvement Auth. v. N. Jersey Media Group,
 370 N.J. Super. 504 (App. Div. 2004)..... 22

Brooks v. Kennedy,
 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 468 26
 (App. Div. Mar. 29, 2023)

Burnett v. Cnty. of Bergen,
 198 N.J. 408 (2009) passim

Ciesla v. N.J. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs.,
 429 N.J. Super. 127 41, 42, 43

Courier News v. Hunterdon Cnty. Pros. Office,
 358 N.J. Super. 373 (App. Div. 2003)..... 31

Doe v. Poritz,
 142 N.J. 1 (1995) passim

Educ. Law Ctr. v. N.J. Dep’t of Educ.,
 198 N.J. 274 (2009). passim

Gannett Satellite Network v. Twp. of Neptune,
 254 N.J. 242 (2023) 50

Higg-A-Rella, Inc. v. County of Essex,
 141 N.J. 35 (1995)..... 45

In re Liquidation of Integrity Ins. Co.,
 165 N.J. 75 (2000) 41, 42

In re New Jersey Firemen’s Assoc. Obligation to Provide Relief
Applications Under Open Public Records Act,
 230 N.J. 258 (2017) 27, 34, 47

Keddie v. Rutgers,
 148 N.J. 36 (1997) 44, 45, 47

Loigman v. Kimmelman,
 102 N.J. 98 (1986) 46, 47, 48

Mapother v. Dep't of Justice,
 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 42

Mason v. City of Hoboken,
 196 N.J. 51 (2008) 21, 35, 45, 49

Michelson v. Wyatt,
 379 N.J. Super. 611 (App. Div. 2005) 46

N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Twp. of Lyndhurst,
 229 N.J. 541 (2017) 31

New Jerseyans for a Death Penalty Moratorium v. N.J. Dep't of
 Corr.,
 185 N.J. 137 (2005) 49

O'Shea v. Twp. of W. Milford,
 410 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 2009) 38

Packard-Bamberger & Co. v. Collier,
 167 N.J. 427 (2001) 50

Paff v. Ocean Cnty. Pros. Office,
 235 N.J. 1 (2018) 21, 22, 41, 47

Piniero v. N.J. Div. of State Police,
 404 N.J. Super. 194 (App. Div. 2008) 47

Rise Against Hate v. Cherry Hill Twp.,
 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 471
 (App. Div. Mar. 29, 2023) 26

Rivera v. Office of the County Prosecutor,
 2012 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1921
 (Law Div. Aug. 8, 2012) 25, 38, 39

Rivera v. Union County Prosecutor's Office,
 250 N.J. 124 (2022) 38, 47

Serrano v. S. Brunswick Tp.,
 358 N.J. Super. 352 (App. Div. 2003) 31

Smith v. Am. Home Products Corp.,
 372 N.J. Super. 105 (Law Div. 2003) 34

Warren Hosp. v. New Jersey Dept. of Human Services, Division of Mental Health Services,
407 N.J. Super. 598 (App Div. 2009) 9

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 26:2B-7 3, 6, 37
N.J.S.A. 26:2B-20 3, 6, 37
N.J.S.A. 30:4-24.3 3, 13, 37
N.J.S.A. 30:4-27.1 8, 27
N.J.S.A. 30:4-27.11(c) 33
N.J.S.A. 30:4-27.4 9
N.J.S.A. 30:4-27.5 10
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 21
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1 41
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6 49, 50

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 2.12 3, 6, 37
42 C.F.R. § 2.2 3, 6, 37
42 C.F.R. § 2.2(b)(2) 7, 33
45 C.F.R. § 160, Subpart E 3, 5, 37
45 C.F.R. § 160.103 4
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(a) 3, 5, 29, 37
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b) 5
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b)(2)(iii) 5, 29
67 F.R. 53182 6

N.J.A.C. 10:31-1.1 9

N.J.A.C. 10:31-1.2 (a) (3) 10

N.J.A.C. 10:31-1.3 10

N.J.A.C. 10:31-10.1 (c) 9

N.J.A.C. 10:31-10.1 (d) 9, 13

N.J.A.C. 10:31-2.1 (a) 10

N.J.A.C. 10:31-2.3 11, 13

N.J.A.C. 10:31-2.3 (1) 10

N.J.A.C. 10:31-2.6 13

N.J.A.C. 10:31-3.1 10

N.J.A.C. 10:31-3.3 10

N.J.A.C. 10:37-6.79 3, 4, 37

N.J.A.C. 10:37-6.79 (a) 1-2 4

N.J.A.C. 10:37-6.79 (h) 1 4

N.J.A.C. 10:161A-27.1 3, 6, 37

N.J.A.C. 10:37-6.79 (a) 1-2 4

N.J.A.C. 10:37-6.79 (h) 1 4

RULES

N.J.R.E. 505 34

N.J.R.E. 518 34

N.J.R.E. 534 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

44 A.L.R. 3d 24 39

Anonymous Data Might Not Be So Anonymous, Study Shows,
available at [https://www.cnbc.com/2019/07/23/
anonymous-data-might-not-be-so-anonymous-study
-shows.html](https://www.cnbc.com/2019/07/23/anonymous-data-might-not-be-so-anonymous-study-shows.html)30

L. Sweeney, Simple Demographics Often Identify People
Uniquely, Carnegie Mellon University, Data Privacy
Working Paper 3 (Pittsburgh, 2000)28, 30

N.J. Exec. Order 26 (2002) 19, 20, 37, 38

N.J. Exec. Order 40 (2005) 33, 37, 39

N.J. Exec. Order 58 (2005) 33, 37, 39

P. Ohm, Broken Promises of Privacy: Responding
to the Surprising Failure of Anonymization,
57 UCLA L. Rev. 1701 (2010) 29
